FILED ON: 1/17/2013

. No. 414

# SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Daniel A. Wolf

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the passage of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the stewardship council of the Department of Conservation and Recreation .

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Daniel A. Wolf	Cape and Islands
Bruce E. Tarr	First Essex and Middlesex

## **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 414**

By Mr. Wolf, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 414) of Daniel A. Wolf and Bruce E. Tarr for legislation relative to the stewardship council of the Department of Conservation and Recreation. Environment, Natural Resources and Agriculture.

#### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

## In the Year Two Thousand Thirteen

An Act relative to the stewardship council of the Department of Conservation and Recreation .

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. Section 2 of chapter 21 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2010
- 2 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in line1, the words "under the control of"
- 3 and inserting in place thereof the words:- oversight of.
- SECTION 2. Said section 2 of chapter 21, as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "13" and inserting in place thereof the word:- 9.
- SECTION 3. Said section 2 of chapter 21, as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "7" and inserting in place thereof the word: 6.
- 8 SECTION 4. Section 2A of chapter 21, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking 9 out, in line1, the word "11" and inserting in place thereof the word:- 7.
- SECTION 5. Said section 2A of chapter 21, as so appearing, is hereby further amended
- 11 by striking out, in lines 2-5, the words "that 5 members shall reside within the urban parks
- 12 district defined in section 33 of chapter 92, at least one of whom shall be a resident of the city of
- 13 Boston, and".
- SECTION 6. Said section 2A of chapter 21, as so appearing, is hereby further amended
- 15 by striking out, in lines 6 and 7, the words "except as provided herein".
- SECTION 7. Section 2C of chapter 21, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking
- 17 out, in line 2, the words "once a month" and inserting in place thereof the words:- 8 times per
- 18 year.

- SECTION 8. Said section 2C of Chapter 21, as so appearing, is hereby further amended
- 20 by striking out, in lines 2-4, the words "and secretary, and shall make the appointments required
- 21 to be made in the manner provided".
- SECTION 9. Said section 2C of Chapter 21, as so appearing, is hereby further amended
- 23 by striking out the third and fourth sentences.
- SECTION 10. Said section 2C of Chapter 21, as so appearing, is hereby further amended
- 25 by striking out the second paragraph.
- SECTION 11. Section 2G of chapter 21, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking
- 27 out, in lines 1 and 2, the word "strategy" and inserting in place thereof the word:- report.
- SECTION 12. Section 2G of chapter 21, as so appearing, is hereby further amended by
- 29 striking out, in line 2, the words "capital planning" and inserting in place thereof the words:-
- 30 annual budget.
- 31 SECTION 13. Said section 2G of chapter 21, as so appearing, is hereby further amended
- 32 by striking out, in line 3, the word "strategies" and inserting in place thereof the word:- reports.
- 33 SECTION 14. Said section 2G of chapter 21, as so appearing, is hereby further amended
- 34 by striking out, in line 3, the word "annually" and inserting in place thereof the word:-
- 35 biennially.
- 36 SECTION 15. Said section 2G of chapter 21, as so appearing, is hereby further amended
- 37 by inserting after the words "Secretary of", in line 5, the following words:- Energy and.
- 38 SECTION 16. Said section 2G of Chapter 21, as so appearing, is hereby further amended
- 39 by striking out the third sentence.
- SECTION 17. Said section 3 of Chapter 21, as amended by section 31 of chapter 68 of
- 41 the acts of 2011, is hereby further amended by striking out, in lines 9 and 10, the words "with the
- 42 approval of the stewardship council".
- 43 SECTION 18. Section 3A of chapter 21 is hereby repealed.
- SECTION 19. Section 3C of Chapter 21, as appearing in the 2010 Official Edition, is
- 45 hereby amended by striking out the first sentence and inserting in place thereof:- The
- 46 commissioners shall consult with the stewardship council in preparation of the annual budget.